OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

22 APR 12 AM 12: 10

Approved as to Form and Legality

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 88469 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING COUNCILMEMBER SHENG THAO AS PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND FOR THE TERM BEGINNING JANUARY 4, 2021 AND ENDING JANUARY 2, 2023 PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION 88266 C.M.S.

WHEREAS, the City Council Rules and Procedure, Rule 6, provides that the "President of the Council, subject to confirmation by Council resolution, shall designate a Councilmember(s) to serve as "President Pro Tempore" for a two-year term beginning in January with each new City Council term. In the absence or unavailability of the President of the Council, the President Pro Tempore shall perform the duties of the President of the Council; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That Councilmember Thao, is confirmed President Pro Tempore of the City Council of the City of Oakland for the term beginning January 4, 2021 and ending January 2, 2023 in accordance with Resolution 82580 C.M.S., Rule 6, establishing the City Council's Rules of Procedures.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND -8 PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS

NOES - Ø

ABSENT-Ø

ABSTENTION -Q

ATTEST:

ASMA REED

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California